## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and ) Joseph Henchman, on behalf of ) themselves and all others similarly ) situated, )

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No.: 1:14-cv-01523-RCL

v.

United States of America, *Defendant*.

## BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction		
II. Plaintiffs Ask the Court to Apply an Incorrect Standard of Review		
III. The PTIN user fee charged in fiscal years 2011 through 2017 is reasonable after the		
United States' concessions of costs related to Loving12		
A. The Plaintiffs' identification of " <i>Loving</i> " costs is overbroad16		
1. The RPO Compliance Department activities are direct or indirect costs		
permitted to be recovered in the PTIN user fee under the IOAA		
2. Certain RPO Suitability Department activities are direct or indirect costs		
permitted to be recovered in the PTIN user fee under the IOAA		
a. Professional Designation Checks 20		
b. Prisoner list checks and Specially Designated Nationals		
c. Suitability Referrals		
B. The IRS may charge for direct and indirect costs beyond those costs Plaintiffs		
contend are "necessary" for running a database		
IV. The vendor fee charged by Accenture included in the inaugural PTIN user fee is not		
excessive		
V. Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Judgment as to the Information Requested on a PTIN		
Application		
VI. Conclusion		

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accts. (AICPA) v. Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 746 Fed. App Cir. 2018)	
Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. United States, 627 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
Ass'n of. Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp., 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	
Ayuda, Inc. v. Att'y Gen., 848 F.2d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	
Cent. & S. Motor Freight Tariff Ass'n, Inc. v. United States, 777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 10, 25, 26	
Cheney R.R. Co., Inc. v. Interstate Com. Comm'n, 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Na'l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley, 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States, 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	
Femme Comp Inc. v. United States, 83 Fed. Cl. 704 (2008)	
Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 ( 31	(2020). 30,
Loving v. Internal Revenue Serv., 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	passim
Loving v. Internal Revenue Serv., 920 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).	
Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).	
Montrois v. United States, 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019).	
Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. F.C.C., 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9
Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. F.C.C., 554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	
Nichols v. United States, 578 U.S. 104 (2016).	
Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004).	11, 29
Orion Tech., Inc. v. United States, 704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013).	
Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).	
Setser v. United States, 566 U.S. 231 (2012)	
United States v. Brenes, 2020 WL 8994924 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	
Yosemite Park & Curry Co. v. United States, 686 F.2d 925 (Ct. Cl. 1982).	
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6109.	
26 U.S.C. § 7407.	
26 U.S.C. § 7408.	
31 U.S.C. § 330.	
Appropriations Act of 1952 (IOAA) (31 U.S.C. § 9701).	passim
Other Authorities	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-205 (1991)	
OMB Circular A-25.	passim

## Rules

. 22
. 27
pril
. 14
uly
, 15
leg.
, 28
